(e) Other liabilities

Adjustments that reflect unamortized negative past service
cost arising on modification of the Gratuity Plan in an earlier
period. Ind AS 19, Employee Benefits, requires such gains and
losses to be adjusted to retained earnings. They also reflect
adjustments for interim dividend (including corporate
dividend tax), declared and approved by the Board, post
reporting period.

(f) Provisions

Adjustments reflect final dividend (including corporate
dividend tax), declared and approved post reporting period.

(g) Other equity
1. Adjustments to retained earnings and other comprehensive

income have been made in accordance with Ind AS, for the
above-mentioned line items.

2. In addition, as per Ind AS 19, actuarial gains and losses are
recognized in other comprehensive income as compared
to being recognized in the Statement of Profit and Loss
under IGAAP.

178 | Consolidated financial statements Infosys Annual Report 2016-17

2.2.2 Reconciliation Statement of Profit and Loss as previously reported under IGAAP to Ind AS
in ` crore

Particulars

Note Year ended March 31, 2016
IGAAP Effects of

transition to
Ind AS

Ind AS

Revenue from operations  62,441  –  62,441
Other income, net  3,128  (5)  3,123
Total income  65,569  (5)  65,564
Expenses

Employee benefit expenses (h)  34,418  (12)  34,406
Deferred consideration pertaining to acquisition (i)  110  39  149
Cost of technical sub-contractors  3,531  –  3,531
Travel expenses  2,263  –  2,263
Cost of software packages and others  1,274  –  1,274
Communication expenses  449  –  449
Consultancy and professional charges  779  –  779
Depreciation and amortization expenses (j)  1,266  193  1,459
Other expenses (i)  2,497  14  2,511

Total expenses  46,587  234  46,821
Profit before non-controlling interests / share in net loss of
associate  18,982  (239)  18,743
Share in net loss of associate and others  (3)  –  (3)
Profit before tax  18,979  (239)  18,740
Tax expense

Current tax (k)  5,315  3  5,318
Deferred tax (l)  (14)  (53)  (67)

Profit for the period  13,678  (189)  13,489
Other comprehensive income
Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss

Remeasurement of the net defined benefit liability / asset (h)  –  (12)  (12)
Equity instruments through other comprehensive income  –  –  –

  –  (12)  (12)
Items that will be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss

Fair value changes on cash flow hedges, net  –  –  –
Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations (m)  81  222  303

  81  222  303
Total other comprehensive income, net of tax  81  210  291
Total comprehensive income for the period  13,759  21  13,780
Profit attributable to

Owners of the Company  13,678  (189)  13,489
Non-controlling interests  –  –  –

  13,678  (189)  13,489
Total comprehensive income attributable to

Owners of the Company  13,759  21  13,780
Non-controlling interests  –  –  –

  13,759  21  13,780

Explanations for the reconciliation of profit and loss as
previously reported under IGAAP to Ind AS :

(h) 1. As per Ind AS 19, Employee Benefits, actuarial gains and
losses are recognized in other comprehensive income and not
reclassified to profit and loss in a subsequent period.

2. Adjustments reflect unamortized negative past service
cost arising on modification of the Gratuity Plan in an earlier
period. Ind AS 19 requires such gains and losses to be
adjusted to retained earnings.

(i) Adjustments reflect impact of discounting pertaining to
deferred and contingent consideration payable for business